Original ?

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JUL 17 1992

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT.

By
Chief Deputy Clerk

PHYLLIS K. TANNER, individually, and JAMES R. TANNER, individually, and as Personal Representative of the Estate of Baby Boy Tanner, deceased, SUPREME COURT CASE NO. 79,390

District Court of Appeal 2d District - No. 91-0057

Petitioners,

vs.

ELLIE M. HARTOG, M.D., ALBERTO DUBOY, M.D., HARTOG AND DUBOY, M.D., P.A. and LAKELAND REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER,

Respondents.

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS, ALBERTO DuBOY, M.D., and HARTOG AND DuBOY, P.A.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

Jerry L. Newman, Esquire Florida Bar No. 143394 Marilyn Drivas, Esquire Florida Bar No. 0793396 Shear, Newman, Hahn & Rosenkranz, P.A. P.O. Box 2378 Tampa, FL 33601 813-228-8530

Attorneys for Respondents, Alberto DuBoy, M.D., and Hartog and DuBoy, M.D., P.A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
INTRODUCTION
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT
I. Certified Question
II. Conflict
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
 THIS COURT SHOULD ANSWER THE CERTIFIED QUESTION AFFIRMATIVELY AND DETERMINE THAT A STILLBIRTH OF A CHILD IS SUCH AN OBVIOUS INJURY AS TO PLACE A PLAINTIFF ON NOTICE OF THE POSSIBLE INVASION OF THE PLAINTIFF'S LEGAL RIGHTS AND TO COMMENCE THE LIMITATIONS PERIOD UNDER SECTION 95.11(4)(b), FLORIDA STATUTES (1989)
to Uphold the Trial Court's Dismissal of Petitioners' Complaint. B. The Dismissal of Petitioners' Complaint
Should be Upheld Even Under the Seven Factor Approach Suggested by the Second District in Goodlet
C. <u>The Legislature has Recently Approved this Court's Interpretations of § 95.11(4)(b), Florida Statutes</u>
D. <u>The Authorities Relied Upon by Petitioners</u> and Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners do not Dictate a Result Contrary to that Reached by the Trial Court
II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CALCULATED THE DATE BY WHICH PETITIONERS' COMPLAINT WAS TO BE FILED 2
III. THERE IS NO CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER FLORIDA LAW FOR THE WRONGFUL DEATH OF A FETUS OR FOR INJURY TO THE MOTHER'S LIVING TISSUE WHEN SUCH CAUSE OF ACTION IS SIMPLY A DISGUISED CLAIM FOR WRONGFUL DEATH OF A FETUS

CONCLUSION .	•	•	•		٠	•	•	•	•	•		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	35
CERTIFICATION	•	•	•								•	•						•	•		•		36
APPENDIX A .																							37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>

Abdelaziz v. A.M.I.S.U.B. of Florida, Inc., 515 So. 2d 269 (3d DCA 1987), review denied, 525 So. 2d 876 (Fla. 1988) 30-3
Angrund v. Fox, 552 So. 2d 1113 (3d DCA 1989), review denied, 563 So. 2d 632 (Fla. 1990)
Babush v. American Home Products Corp., 589 So. 2d 1379 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991), review denied, 1992 Fla. Lexis 1084 (Fla. June 2, 1992)
Barron v. Shapiro, 565 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 1990) 7-10, 12-14, 19, 20, 25, 3
Castro v. Davis, 527 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)
City of Miami v. Brooks, 70 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1954)
DeYoung v. Bierfeld, 581 So. 2d 629 (3d DCA), review denied, 591 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1991)
<u>Duncan v. Flynn</u> , 358 So. 2d 178 (Fla. 1978)
Goodlet v. Steckler, 586 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)
Harr v. Hillsborough Community Medical Health Center, 591 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)
Henderson v. North, 545 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) 30, 31, 33, 3
Hospital Corporation of America v. Lindberg, 571 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1990)
Jackson v. Georgopolous, 552 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)

Kalbach v. Day, 589 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) <u>dismissed</u> , 1992 Fla. Lexis 411 (Fla. 1992)
McGeehan v. Parke-Davis, 573 So. 2d 376 (2d DCA), review denied, 583 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 1991)
Moore v. Morris, 475 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1985)
Morgrane v. States Marine Lines, Inc., 398 U.S. 375, 90 S.Ct. 1772, 25 L. Ed. 2d 339 (1970)
Nardone v. Reynolds, 333 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1976) 7-9, 12, 13, 19, 35
Novitsky v. Hards, 589 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)
Rhoades v. Southwest Florida Regional Medical Center, 554 So. 2d 1188 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)
Rogers v. Ruiz, 593 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)
<u>Singleton v. Ranz</u> , 534 So. 2d 847 (5th DCA 1988), <u>review denied</u> , 542 So. 2d 1334 (Fla. 1989)
<u>State v. Dwyer</u> , 332 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 1976)
<u>State v. McCall</u> , 458 So. 2d 875 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)
Stern v. Miller, 348 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 1977)
Stokes v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, 213 So. 2d 695 (Fla. 1968)
Tanner v. Hartog, 17 F.L.W. D433 (Fla. 2d DCA Jan. 31, 1992)
Tanner v. Hartog, 593 So. 2d 249, 252 (2d DCA) question certified, reh'g denied, 17 F.L.W. D433 (Fla. 2d DCA January 31, 1992)

<u>University of Miami v. Bogorff</u> , 583 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1991) 7, 8, 10-14, 16, 19, 25, 35
Walt Disney World Co. v. Wood, 515 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1987)
<u>Statutes</u>
§95.11(4) Fla. Stat
§95.11(4)(b) Fla. Stat
§95.11(4)(b), Fla. Stat
§766.104(2) Fla. Stat
§766.106 Fla. Stat
§766.106(4) Fla. Stat
§768.495(2) Fla. Stat
§768.57(4) Fla. Stat
§§768.16-768.27 Fla. Stat
Rules
1.650 Fla. R. Civ. P
9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv) Fla. R. App. R
9.030(a)(2)(A)(v) Fla. R. App. R
9.120(d) Fla. R. App. P
Other Authorities
Committee Substitute for House Bill 625 20, 25
Committee Substitute for Senate Bill 784 20 25
